

Tarsem Singh Chandel versus State of H.P and others

CWP No.20657 of 2025

22.04.2026

Present: Mr. Tanishq Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. L.N.Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4.

Reply is stated to have been filed by respondents No. 1 and 2. It be placed in the case file. Reply/instructions if any, by respondent No. 3 and 4 be also filed/ placed on record by the next date.

Registry reports about service upon respondent No.5. However, there is no appearance on its behalf. Hence, proceeded against ex parte.

Issue notice to respondent No.6 returnable for 22.05.2026. Steps for service be taken within two weeks. Respondent No.6 is also permitted to be served by dasti notice. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that rejoinder is not required to be filed to the reply filed by respondents No. 1 & 2.

List on 22.05.2026.

CMP No.32096/2025

The application is disposed of with direction to the applicant to file English translated copy of document in issue by the next date of hearing.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

April 22, 2026
(yogesh)